Prospects of stabilisation and possible sustained expansion in the global economic environment in 2H2021 and 2022 remains. With sustained expansion in

global economic activity, especially in China and US, Malaysia’s main export partners accounting for 26% of total exports, the continued strong demand will

support Malaysia’s exports as well as the region’s external demand. In view of the favourable external environment, the Group believes Malaysia’s healthy

economic fundamentals alongside an expected improvement in economic growth and sustained current account surplus will likely help weather any risk of
capital outflows and greater volatility. The Group is projecting the real GDP growth at 4.0% for full year 2021, from the earlier projection of 6.0% (-5.6% in

2020), with limited downside risk to the growth projection.

9

Company No: 197301000792 (14389-U)

Affin Hwang Investment Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements
for the financial period ended 30 June 2021

3. Basis of preparation

As previously

reported Reclassification As restated

Income statements (Extract) 30.06.2020 30.06.2020 30.06.2020

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

The Group

Net gains and losses on financial instruments 262,842 (56,075) 206,767

Net income 485,291 (56,075) 429,216

Other operating expenses (242,279) 56,075 (186,204)

The Bank

Net gains and losses on financial instruments 261,571 (56,075) 205,496

Net income 349,511 (56,075) 293,436

Other operating expenses (158,395) 56,075 (102,320)

Note 23 - Net gains and losses on financial instruments (Extract)

The Group

Gains/(losses) arising on financial assets at FVTPL:

- net gains on disposal 101,941 (56,075) 45,866

The Bank

Gains/(losses) arising on financial assets at FVTPL:

- net gains on disposal 101,469 (56,075) 45,394

Note 25 - Other operating expenses (Extract)

The Group

Personnel costs

- Salaries, allowances and bonuses 154,556 (56,075) 98,481

The Bank

Personnel costs

- Salaries, allowances and bonuses 115,296 (56,075) 59,221

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the

annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020, except for the adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 9 "Financial Instruments",

MFRS 139 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement", MFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures" and MFRS 16 "Leases" 'Interest Rate

Benchmark Reform—Phase 2' that are effective and applicable to the Group and the Bank for the financial period beginning or after 1 January 2021.